
RESOLUTION NO. 2001- 104 

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT 97155 WITH MEDTOX 
LABORATORIES, INC.TO PROVIDE DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING AND 
COLLECTION SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF$28,750.00 (GENERAL 
FUND, OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS AND EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
DEPARTMENT BUDGET) 

WHEREAS, the Authority identified a need to purchase Drug & Alcohol Testing and 
Collection Services; and 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1998-55, the Board of Trustees authorized a contract 
with Medtox Laboratories Inc. 402 West County Road, Saint Paul, Minnesota, 55112 to provide 
Drug & Alcohol Testing and Collection Services for a two-year period with a one year option, at 
rates resulting in a price not to exceed $171,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the General Manager authorized an increase to the contract price in the 
amount of $99,695.00; and 

WHEREAS, due to more tests requiring immediate results than anticipated at the time of 
contract award, it is necessary to increase the price of said contract by an additional 
$28,750.00; and 

WHEREAS, said amount is in excess of the remaining General Manager’s delegated 
change order authority. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the price of Contract No. 97155 with Medtox Laboratories, Inc. to 
provide Drug & Alcohol Testing & Collection Services is hereby recognized as not to exceed two 
hundred seventy thousand six hundred ninety-five and 00/100 dollars ($270,695.00). 

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he hereby is authorized to amend Contract 
No. 97155 with Medtox Laboratories, Inc. to provide Drug & Alcohol Testing & Collection 
Services to increase the total price of said contract. 

Section 3. That said amendment shall be payable from the General Fund, Office of 
Small Business and Employment Opportunity Department budget, in the amount of twenty-eight 
thousand seven hundred fifty 00/100 dollars ($28,750.00) for a total contract price not to exceed 
two hundred ninety-nine thousand four hundred forty-five and 00/100 dollars ($299,445.00). 

Section 4. That all other terms and conditions of said contract shall remain unchanged. 

Section 5. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his 
full change order authority under the GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2, as applied 
to said contract. 

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effect~)~ i~. upon its adoption. 

Adopted: July 24 ,2001 

#,~dent 

Attest: 
C              ~ger/Secretary-Treasurer 


